brattle.com | 15

Revenue Response to Load Reductions

Revenue Response to Load ReductionsCustomer Distress May Get Worse

 Ongoing C&I bankruptcies would continue to reduce load
(and further erode fixed charge buffers)

 Ongoing residential distress could be more threatening:

– With disconnection moratoriums, residential load may
remain high

– But this means nonpayment could reduce revenues
disproportionately more than aggregate load reduction*

 Thus, revenue loss could ultimately be proportionally
greater than load reduction

Continuing Drivers of Deferred Revenues

brattle.com | 16

* Additionally, below the revenue line, disconnection moratoriums will preempt cost reductions.

Based on persistent load reduction and customer
distress per above, a utility could have “catch-up”
requirements as high as 25% or more in a subsequent
year

 Illustrative annual revenue catch-up requirements are
shown at right

 They vary both with:

– Percentage load reduction, and

– Revenue responsiveness to load reduction

 At 20% load reduction and 1.2x revenue responsiveness,
this could result in average “rate shock” of 25%

The Potential For Future Rate Shock

brattle.com | 17

Load Reduction 0% -10% -20%

1-to-1 Revenue Loss

Revenues $ Mil. 10,000  9,000   8,000

Revenue Loss $ Mil. -   1,000   2,000

Variable Cost Savings $ Mil. -   (220)   (440)

Net Recovery $ Mil. -   780   1,560

% of Base Revenue % 0% 8% 16%

Gross up for Ongoing Load Reduction % 0% 1% 4%

Total % 0% 9% 20%

1.2-to-1 Revenue Loss

Revenues $ Mil. 10,000  8,800   7,600

Revenue Loss $ Mil. -   1,200   2,400

Variable Cost Savings $ Mil. -   (220)   (440)

Net Recovery $ Mil. -   980   1,960

% of Base Revenue % 0% 10% 20%

Gross up for Ongoing Load Reduction % 0% 1% 5%

Total % 0% 11% 25%This degree of rate shock could call for special
recovery mechanisms, to be discussed in a future
report.

Historical Impact of Changes in Retail Electricity Sales

brattle.com | 18
Source: Energy Information Administration

Quarterly Revenues (reported by EIA):

– Industry revenues have been highly responsive to quarterly
changes in load

– Much of this is of course seasonal swings (shown in graph by
load changes < -10%/ >10%)

– However, persistent load changes—from COVID or other
drivers--could have a significant impact on revenues